

ITEM NO.1706

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 131895/2021,18229/2022,104978/2023, in Civil Appeal No(s).  
401/2012

MAZAHABI KHATOON

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

WAJAHAT HUSSAIN ALIAS WAJAHAT HUSSAIN

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 131895/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 18229/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.; IA No. 104978/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 01-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv R. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

As per office report, Mr. Gopal Jha, Advocate has on 31.07.2023 and 06.09.2023 filed vakalatnama on behalf of Lr. Nos. 1 to 6 of deceased Sole Respondent. He has also on 06.09.2023 filed Affidavit in Reply to the application for substitution of deceased sole respondent. Service of notice on application for substitution is complete.

In view of the above, the applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution application, for substitution as well as for setting aside abatement are allowed. Accordingly, the cause title is permitted to be amended. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

(INDU MARWAH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR